

## **Shutterstock Names John Lapham as General Counsel**

February 8, 2021

NEW YORK, Feb. 8, 2021 /PRNewswire/ -- Shutterstock, Inc. (NYSE: SSTK) (the "Company"), a leading global creative platform offering full-service solutions, high-quality content, and tools for brands, businesses and media companies, today announced John Lapham is joining the Company's leadership team as General Counsel.



With a career spanning over two decades, John has extensive legal experience, and is regarded as an industry leader for providing strategic and legal support for media and technology companies, creative industries, and online marketplaces. As Shutterstock's General Counsel, John will be responsible for leading all aspects of Shutterstock's global legal strategy, working closely with the Senior Leadership Team and the Board of Directors as a strategic advisor on legal and business issues, as well as managing risk throughout the organization. John will also oversee the legal support of Shutterstock's growth and business transformation.

"John's expansive expertise across business and regulatory affairs will be integral to driving Shutterstock's bold growth agenda, and our continued focus on innovation," said Stan Pavlovsky, Shutterstock's Chief Executive Officer. "I'm thrilled to have John join the senior leadership team, and I'm looking forward to his collaboration towards furthering Shutterstock's success."

John joins Shutterstock from Rover.com, where he served as General Counsel, SVP Government Affairs. There, he managed the strategic and practical aspects of legal, regulatory, corporate governance and business affairs work, and served as the primary legal advisor for the acquisitions of Rover's two previous global competitors in the U.S. and EU. Prior to this, John spent 14 years with Getty Images, Inc. as VP, Deputy General Counsel, and then SVP, General Counsel, where he built the company's legal team, and had direct oversight and involvement with global intellectual property, regulatory and lobbying strategies. John's experience also includes more than \$6.5 billion in merger, acquisition and finance work globally throughout his career. John received a BA in Political Science and Government from Southern Illinois University, Carbondale, as well as a JD from the University of Washington School of Law.

"Shutterstock has a reputation for ingenuity and a focus on long-term growth, and I'm delighted to be joining the Company during this period of transformation," said John Lapham. "I look forward to partnering with the senior leadership team to advance our positioning as a market leader, and to execute Shutterstock's strategy for continued success."

## About Shutterstock, Inc.

Shutterstock, Inc. (NYSE: <u>SSTK</u>), is a leading global creative platform offering full-service solutions, high-quality content, and tools for brands, businesses and media companies. Directly and through its group subsidiaries, Shutterstock's comprehensive collection includes <u>high-quality licensed photographs</u>, <u>vectors</u>, <u>illustrations</u>, <u>videos</u> and <u>music</u>. Working with its growing community of over one million contributors, Shutterstock adds hundreds of thousands of images each week, and currently has more than 350 million images and more than 20 million video clips available.

Headquartered in New York City, Shutterstock has offices around the world and customers in more than 150 countries. The Company also owns <a href="Bigstock">Bigstock</a>, a value-oriented stock media offering; Shutterstock Studios, an end-to-end custom creative shop; Offset, a <a href="high-end-image-collection">high-end-image-collection</a>; PremiumBeat, a curated <a href="royalty-free music">royalty-free music</a> library; and Shutterstock Editorial, a premier source of <a href="editorial images">editorial images</a> and <a href="wideos">wideos</a> for the world's media.

For more information, please visit www.shutterstock.com and follow Shutterstock on Twitter and on Facebook.

C View original content to download multimedia: <a href="http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/shutterstock-names-john-lapham-as-general-counsel-301223494.html">http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/shutterstock-names-john-lapham-as-general-counsel-301223494.html</a>

SOURCE Shutterstock, Inc.

Press Contact: Aimée Leabon, press@shutterstock.com, 917-563-4991